individual lane closures) in a single direction of the general purpose lanes and/or HOT lanes 
(including, without limitation, on ramps and other points of entry) within any System Segment 
for, in the aggregate: 

(1) more than sixty (60) consecutive days, or  

(2) more than one thousand eighty (1,080) hours during any one hundred eighty (180) 
day period, without counting the hours of closure between 10 p.m. and 4 a.m. 
toward such one thousand eighty (1,080) hours, 

in all cases, excluding any such maintenance resulting from an Exempt Event.  For the avoidance 
of doubt, (A) for any Compensable Maintenance Event, the applicable Commission Damages, if 
any, shall be measured beginning from the 61st day or 1,081st hour, as applicable, and (B) when